

**Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of Petition of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission for Declaratory Order On Whether State Public Utility Commissions Are Entitled to Adjudicate Intercarrier Compensation Disputes Involving the Exchange of Local Dial-Up Internet Traffic Between Carriers with Indirect Interconnection)
)
) **WC Docket No. 14-70**
)
)
)

**COMMENTS OF AT&T SERVICES, INC. ON
THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION'S
PETITION FOR DECLARATORY ORDER**

Theodore A. Livingston
Christopher S. Comstock
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: 312.782.0600
Fax: 312.701.7711

Christi Shewman
Gary L. Phillips
Lori A. Fink
AT&T Services, Inc.
1120 20th Street NW Ste 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: 202.457.3090
Fax: 202.457.3073

Attorneys for AT&T Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Communications Act Of 1934 And The Telecommunications Act Of 1996 Give The FCC Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Interstate Traffic.....	4
B. The <i>ISP Remand Order</i> Designated Locally Dialed ISP-Bound Traffic As Jurisdictionally Interstate And Capped State Commission Authority To Set Rates For ISP-Bound Traffic In Arbitrating Or Enforcing ICAs Under § 252.....	4
C. The <i>ISP Remand Order</i> Applies To ISP-Bound Traffic Exchanged Between Two CLECs	7
D. The FCC Transitions Reciprocal Compensation For A LEC’s Termination Of Locally Dialed Traffic To A Bill-And-Keep Regime.....	9
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND THE TRAFFIC AT ISSUE.....	9
A. Core Terminated Locally Dialed ISP-Bound Traffic Without Any Applicable Contract Or Tariff For Years Without Billing AT&T.....	9
B. Core Files Complaints Against AT&T With the PUC.....	11
C. The District Court Enjoins The PUC Orders	11
D. The District Court And The Third Circuit Deny The PUC’s Motions To Stay	14
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. The FCC Should Deny The PUC Petition Because The Petition’s Challenge To The District Court’s Orders Is Barred By <i>Res Judicata</i>	16
1. The PUC Petition directly challenges the legal conclusions and findings in the prior District Court decision	17
2. The District Court’s decisions resulted in a final judgment on the merits of the arguments asserted in the PUC Petition.....	19
3. The PUC was a party to the District Court action	21
B. In The Alternative To Denying The PUC Petition, The FCC Should Reaffirm That Locally Dialed ISP-Bound Traffic Is Jurisdictionally Interstate And That The PUC Lacks Jurisdiction Over Such Traffic Outside Of An ICA Arbitration Or Enforcement Proceeding Under 47 U.S.C. § 252.....	22
1. The District Court did not create a new “division” in jurisdictional authority over ISP-bound traffic	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

		Page
2.	The District Court’s decisions do not conflict with the Ninth Circuit’s decision in <i>AT&T Commc’ns of Cal.</i> or the FCC’s <i>Amicus Brief</i>	26
3.	The District Court’s decisions do not conflict with the <i>ISP Remand Order</i>	27
4.	The District Court’s decisions do not conflict with Pennsylvania state law	29
5.	The District Court’s decisions do not create a “new paradigm” or require the referral of any PUC cases to the FCC.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	17
<i>AT&T Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. Pac-West Telecomm, Inc.</i> 651 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Core Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 597 (2010)	7, 12, 22
<i>Crockett Tel. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 963 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Cromwell v. Sac County</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	17
<i>CSK Transportation Co. v. Novolog Buck County</i> , 502 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Huron Holding Co. v. Lincoln Mine Operating Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 183 (1941).....	19
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 2142106 (10th Cir. May 23, 2014).....	9, 26, 31
<i>Ivy Broadcasting Co. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968).....	13
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell-Atl. Pa.</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13, 22, 25
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. F.C.C.</i> , 746 F.2d 1492 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Pac. Bell v. Pac-West Telecomm, Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 22, 25
FEDERAL REGULATORY ORDERS	
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. IDB Mobile Communications, Inc.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 7906 (Enf. Bur. 2000).....	16
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 3689 (1999) (“ <i>Declaratory Ruling</i> ”)	4

<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions,</i> 16 FCC Rcd. 9151 (2001) (“ISP Remand Order”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions,</i> 24 FCC Rcd. 6475 (2008) (“2008 ISP Remand Order”)	5, 22, 23, 27
<i>In the Matter of Connect Am. Fund A Nat'l Broadband Plan for Our Future Establishing Just & Reasonable Rates for Local Exch. Carriers High-Cost Universal Serv. Support Developing an Unified Intercarrier Comp. Regime Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv. Lifeline & Link-Up Universal Serv. Reform -- Mobility Fund,</i> 26 FCC Rcd. 17663 (2011) (“Connect America Fund Order”).....	9, 26, 30, 31
<i>Petition of Core Commc 'ns, Inc. for Forbearance,</i> 19 FCC Rcd. 20179 (2004) (“Core Forbearance Order”)	7, 22
<i>Petition of Nebraska Public Service Commission and Kansas Corporation Commission for Declaratory Ruling or, in the Alternative, Adoption of Rule Declaring that State Universal Service Funds May Assess Nomadic VoIP Intrastate Revenues,</i> 25 FCC Rcd. 15651 (2010) (“Kansas/Nebraska Contribution Order”).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Teleservices Industry Ass 'n v. AT&T Corp.,</i> 15 FCC Rcd. 21454 (Enf. Bur. 2000)	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>In re Vonage Holdings Corp.,</i> 19 FCC Rcd. 22404 (2004).....	13

STATE REGULATORY ORDERS

<i>Palmerton Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs South, Inc., et al.,</i> No. C-2009-209336 (Pa. PUC Mar. 16, 2011)	26, 30
--	--------

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 152(a)	4, 24
47 U.S.C. § 152(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 201.....	7, 12, 26
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 203.....	12, 26
47 U.S.C. § 251(a)(1).....	25
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5)	4, 6, 12, 26
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(3)	25

47 U.S.C. § 252.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 415.....	12, 13
